








































 

INTERCOOLER KIT  

INSTALLATION MANUAL  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTICE 
This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to 
safely perform service operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with 
typical automotive systems and basic service and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out 
the operations shown in this manual unless these assumptions are correct. Always have access to 
a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety precautions contained in the factory 
repair manual. 
 
 

REVISION OF MANUAL 

Rev. Number Date Manual Number Details 

3-3.01 2008/8 E04251-F43130-00 1st Edition 

3-3.02 2009/5 E04251-F43131-00 Parts List revised. Instruction revised. 

3-3.03 2009/12 E04251-F43132-00 Parts List revised. 

Published in Dec, 2009 by HKS Co., Ltd. (Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.) 

NAME OF PRODUCT  INTERCOOLER KIT 

PART NUMBER  13001-AF014 

APPLICATION  SUBARU IMPREZA STi (USDM) 

ENGINE  EJ257 

YEAR  2008 Model 

REMARKS  
※  This kit was designed and tested on JDM and US spec vehicles. 
 

【NOTE】  
 The factory recirculation valve must be removed. 
 The front bumper and other factory parts must be modified. 
 The following items are required to install this kit: 
 HKS Racing Suction Reloaded Intake Kit (P/N 70020-BF010 or 

70020-AF010) 
 B19L Size Battery 
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PARTS LIST 
NO. Part Number Descriptions QT Image Remarks 

1  G17910-F43060-00 Intercooler Core Assembly 1 
 

 

2  G17951-F43190-00 Inlet Pipe #1 1  
 

3  G17951-F43200-00 Inlet Pipe #2 1  
 

4  G17951-F43210-00 Inlet Pipe #3 1 
 

 

5  G17971-F43120-00 Outlet Pipe #1 1  
 

6  G17971-F43130-00 Outlet Pipe #2 1 
 

 

7  G17971-F43140-00 Outlet Pipe #3 1  
 

8  G17921-F43090-00 Intercooler Bracket #1 1 
 

 

9  G17921-F43100-00 Intercooler Bracket #2 2 
 

 

10  G17961-F43050-00 Inlet Pipe Bracket #1 1 
 

 

11 G17961-F43060-00 Inlet Pipe Bracket #2 1 
 

 

12 G17981-F43080-00 Outlet Pipe Bracket 1 
 

 

13 G28853-F43010-00 Battery Mounting Bracket 1  L=55 

14 G17714-K00020-00 Air Cleaner Bracket 60mm 4 
 

 

15 90400-082100 Purple Silicone Hose 75mm 1 
 

L=70 

16 90400-103100 Purple Silicone Cushion Hose 60mm 2 
 

L=70 

17 1803-SA042 Purple Silicone Hose 60mm 2 
 

L=70 

18 G09115-K00030-00 Purple Silicone Hose 60-70mm 2 
 

L=70 

19 90400-086100 Purple Silicone Hose 50mm  1 
 

L=55 

20 18005-AK009 Hose Clamp #40 2 
 

 

21 18005-AK008 Hose Clamp #36 14
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PARTS LIST 
NO. Part Number Descriptions QT Image Remarks 

22 18005-AK006 Hose Clamp #28 2 
 

 

23 18005-AK001 Hose Clamp #4 4 
 

 

24  Bolt M6 L=15 3  P=1.0 

25  Bolt M8 L=15 3  P=1.25 

26  Bolt M8 L=20 1  P=1.25 

27  Flat Washer M8 4  
 

28  Flat Washer M6 Major Dia. 3  
 

29  Lock Washer M8 4  
 

30  Lock Washer M6 4  
Use 3 pcs for JDM. 

Use 4 pcs for USDM.

31  Flange Nut M6 3 
 

 

32  Flange Nut M8 1 
 

 

33 G99176-121201-21 T-Fitting 1  
 

34 18005-AK025 Hose Clamp 12mm 5 
 

 

35 G99515-080006-00 Fuel Hose 8mm 2 
 

Use 1 pc for JDM. 

Use 2 pcs for USDM.

36 14999-AK026 Rubber Cap 29mm 1 
 

 

37 14999-AK019 Rubber Cap 6mm 1 
 

 

38  Tie Wrap (Large) 15  
 

39  Tie Wrap (Medium) 30  
 

40 G09933-F43020-00 Block-off Plate 1  
 

41 G09912-K00020-00 C-ring 1 
 

 

42 91731-065100 O-ring  1 
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PARTS LIST 
NO. Part Number Descriptions QT Image Remarks 

43 17367-027396 Rubber Insulator 4  
 

44 15719-037100 Sponge Sheet 5  
 

45 91161-107327 Battery Collar 2   

46 G99551-015002-00 Corrugated Tube 1  
 

47 1801-SA007 Oil Resistant Hose 12mm 1 
 

 

48 1801-SA020 Oil Resistant Hose 10mm 1 
 

Only for JDM.

49 18006-AK013 Joint Pipe 12mm 1  
 

50 18006-AK012 Joint Pipe 10mm 2  Only for JDM.

51 15428-009100 PT1/8 Elbow 1 
 

 

52 G17821-F43080-00 Suction Pipe Bracket 1 
 

 

53  Bolt M6 L=30 P=1.0 1  
Only for USDM.

54  Flat Washer M6 1  Only for USDM.

55 G09971-Z60020-00 Spacer 1 
 

Only for USDM.

56  Instruction Manual 1 
 

 

57 E04251-F43132-00 Installation Manual 1 
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1. Removing Factory Parts 
 

Before beginning removal of the factory parts, disconnect the negative cable from 
the battery terminal. Use this installation manual and the manufacturer’s service 
manual as a reference. 

 

(1) Remove the under cover.  (Diagram 1-1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(2) Remove ①  to ⑤  in Diagram 1-2.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(3) Remove ①  to ⑧  in Diagram 1-3. 
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(4) Disconnect the factory recirculation hose.  
Install the Rubber Cap 29mm to the intake 
pipe’s fitting (indicated by the arrow in 
Diagram 1-4) using the factory hose clamp. 

 
 P36: Rubber Cap 29mm (×1) 
 Factory Hose Clamp 

 
 If a SSQV is NOT used:  

Disconnect the vacuum hose for the factory 
recirculation valve, and install the Rubber 
Cap 6mm to the intake manifold using the 
provided Tie Wrap. 

 
 P37: Rubber Cap 6mm (×1) 
 P39: Tie Wrap (M) 

 

 

(5) Remove ①  and ②  in Diagram 1-5. 
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2. Relocation of the Outside Temperature Sensor 
 

(1) Disconnect the outside temperature sensor, and relocate it to behind the sensor 
mounting bracket.  (Diagram 2-1, 2-2) 

 

 

3. Installing Kit Parts 
※ 3-8 Step 6 will differ for vehicles using or not using an HKS SSQV. 
 

3-1. Installing the Intercooler Core Assembly 
(1) Remove the factory bolt from section “A” in 

Diagram 3-1-1. 
 

 NOTE  
・Keep the removed bolt for later use. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(2) Temporarily install Intercooler Bracket #1 to 
section “A” using the removed factory bolt. 
 (Diagram 3-1-1, 3-1-2) 
 
・ P8: Intercooler Bracket #1 (×1) 
・ Factory Bolt (Removed in 3-1.(1)) 
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(3) Install the Intercooler Core Assembly to 
Intercooler Bracket #1 using the provided bolt 
and washers.  (Diagram 3-1-3) 

 
 P1 : Intercooler Core Assembly (×1) 
 P25: Bolt M8 L=15 (×1) 
 P27: Flat Washer M8 (×1) 
 P29: Lock Washer M8 (×1) 

 

 

 

 

 NOTE  

・ If the Intercooler Core Assembly comes in contact 
with the vehicle, affix the provided Sponge Sheets 
to the positions indicated in Diagram 3-1-4.  

・ P44: Sponge Sheet 

 

 

 

 

 

(4) Install Intercooler Bracket #2 to the Intercooler 
Core Assembly using the provided bolts and 
washers.  (Diagram 3-1-5, 3-1-6) 

 
 P9 :Intercooler Bracket #2 (×2) 
 P25: Bolt M8 L=15 (×2) 
 P27: Flat Washer M8 (×2) 
 P29: Lock Washer M8 (×2) 
 Factory Bolt (Removed in 1.(1)) 

 

 NOTE  

・ Attach the end of Intercooler Bracket #2 with 
the oval-shaped bolt hole to the Intercooler 
Core Assembly. 

 

(5) Tighten all bolts. 
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3-2. Installing HKS Racing Suction Reloaded Intake Kit. 
※ Install HKS Racing Suction Reloaded Intake Kit (P/N 70020-BF010 or 70020-AF010) in 

accordance to the Racing Suction Reloaded Intake installation manual. 
 
(1) Remove hose clamps securing the power 

steering hose and the A/C hose. 
 
(2) Use the provided Suction Pipe Bracket instead 

of the air cleaner bracket instructed in 2.(2) of 
the Racing Suction Reloaded Intake Kit 
instructions and temporarily install to the 
vehicle.  (Diagram 3-2-1)  

 
 P52: Suction Pipe Bracket (x1) 

 
 
 
 
 
(3) Use the provided Purple Silicone Hose 75mm to 

install the air intake pipe instead of the joint 
hose 75mm instructed in 2.(3) of the Racing 
Suction Reloaded Intake Kit instructions.   
(Diagram 3-2-2) 

 
 P15: Purple Silicone Hose 75mm (x1) 

 

 NOTE  

・ Lower the position of the filter assembly toward 
the head light unit to avoid unnecessary contact 
with other parts of the vehicle.  

 
(4) Install the hose clamps removed in 3-2.(1) to 

the positions indicated in Diagram 3-2-3. 
 

 Factory Hose Clamp (removed in 3-2.(1)) 

 

(5) Tighten all bolts and hose clamps. 
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3-3. Relocating the Car Horn and Resistor 

(1) Remove the horn and resistor. 
 
 NOTE  

・ Keep the removed bolt for later use. 
 

(2) Temporarily install the Air Cleaner Bracket 
60mm with the horn using the factory bolt as 
shown in Diagram 3-3-1.  

 
・ P14: Air Cleaner Bracket 60mm (×1) 
・ Factory Bolt (removed in 3-3.(1)) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(3) Remove the clip from the vehicle.  (Diagram 

3-3-2) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(4) Reinstall the resistor to the vehicle as shown in 
Diagram 3-3-3, and secure the harness using 
the following provided parts.  (Diagram 3-3-3) 

 
 P30: Lock Washer M6 (x1) 
 P39: Tie Wrap (M)  
 P53: Bolt M6 L=30 (x1) 
 P54: Flat Washer M6 (x1) 
 P55: Spacer (x1) 
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3-4. Replacing the Battery 

(1) Remove the battery. 

 
(2) Cut off a section of the battery tray as 

illustrated in Diagram 3-4-1. (This section 
blocks the Intercooler Inlet Pipe #3 routing.) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(3) To secure the factory battery mounting 

L-shaped bolt to the hole in section “A” in 
Diagram 3-4-2, drill a hole to the modified 
battery tray so that the bolt can be placed 
through the tray to the hole in section “A.”  
(Diagram 3-4-2) 

 
 
(4) Reinstall the battery tray back to the original 

location. 
 
 
 
 
(5) Install the battery using the following parts.  

(Diagram 3-4-3) 
 

 P13: Battery Mounting Bracket (x1) 
 Factory L-shaped Bolt 
 Factory Nut 
 B19L Size Battery (not included in this kit.) 
 

 NOTE  

 If the battery has smaller terminals than the 
factory battery, install the provided Battery 
Collars. 

 
 P45: Battery Collar (×2) 

 
 
(6) Relocate the water tank filler tube to the 

position shown in Diagram D3-4-4.  Secure the 
filler tube using the provided Tie Wrap.  
(Diagram 3-4-4) 

 
 P:39: Tie Wrap (M) 

 

 NOTE  

・ If there is not enough clearance between the 
washer tank filler tube and the A/C hose, bend 
the A/C hose to keep adequate clearance. 
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3-5. Replacing the Fuel Hose 

 

 

 

 
 
(1) Disconnect hoses ①  and ②  in Diagram 

3-5-1. 
 
(2) Cut the 8mm Fuel Hose to 355mm and 270mm 

in length. 
 

・ P35① : 355mm Fuel Hose (x1) 
・ P35② : 270mm Fuel Hose (x1) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
(3) Connect the 355mm Fuel Hose to the position 

where hose ①  was connected using the 
provided Hose Clamps.  (Diagram 3-5-2) 

 
 P23  : Hose Clamp #4 (x2) 
 P35① : 355mm Fuel Hose 
 

(4) Connect the 270mm Fuel Hose to the position 
where hose ②  was connected using the 
provided Hose Clamps.  (Diagram 3-5-2) 

 
 P23  : Hose Clamp #4 (x2) 
 P35② : 270mm Fuel Hose 
 

 

(5) Cut the Corrugated Tube to the proper length, 
and install it to the 8mm Fuel Hose using the 
provided Tie Wraps.  (Diagram 3-5-3) 

 
・ P39: Tie Wrap (M) 
・ P46: Corrugated Tube 

 
(6) Secure the 8mm Fuel Hose and Corrugated 

Tube to the vehicle using the provided Tie 
Wraps as shown in Diagram 3-5-3. 

 
 P38: Tie Wrap (L) 
 

 NOTE  

 Make sure the 8mm Fuel Hoses do not come in contact with the vehicle, harness, the 
A/C hose, etc. 

 

CAUTION 

The fuel hose is very flammable.  Installation must follow the manufacturer’s 
service manual to avoid the fuel hose from catching fire. 
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3-6. Installing the Brake Vacuum Hose 

(1) Remove brake vacuum hose A and the hose 
fitting.  (Diagram 3-6-1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(2) Install the PT1/8 Elbow to the position the hose 
fitting was removed.  (Diagram 3-6-2) 

 
 P51: PT1/8 Elbow (×1) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(3) Connect the hose fitting removed in 3-6.(1) to 
the PT1/8 Elbow.  (Diagram 3-6-3) 

 
 Factory Hose Fitting (Removed in 3-6.(1)) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
(4) Connect brake vacuum hose A removed in 

3-6.(1) to the hose fitting using the factory hose 
clamp.  (Diagram 3-6-4) 

 
 Factory Hose Clamp 
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3-7. Installing the Inlet Pipe 
 
(1) Temporarily install Inlet Pipe Bracket #2 and 

the Air Cleaner Bracket 60mm to the vehicle 
using the following parts.  (Diagram 3-7-1) 
 
・ P11: Inlet Pipe Bracket #2 (×1) 
・ P14: Air Cleaner Bracket 60mm (×1) 
・ P24: Bolt M6 L=15 (×1) 
・ P26: Bolt M8 L=20 (×1) 
・ P27: Flat Washer M8 (×1) 
・ P28: Flat Washer M6 Major Dia. (×1) 
・ P29: Lock Washer M8 (×1) 
・ P30: Lock Washer M6 (×1) 
・ P31: Flange Nut M6 (×1) 
・ P32: Flange Nut M8 (×1) 
 

(2) Temporarily install Inlet Pipe #3 to the 
Intercooler Core Assembly using the provided 
hose and Hose Clamps.  (Diagram 3-7-2) 

 
 P 4: Inlet Pipe #3 (×1) 
 P18: Purple Silicone Hose 60-70mm (×1) 
 P20: Hose Clamp #40 (×1) 
 P21: Hose Clamp #36 (×1) 
 
 
 
 
 

(3) Temporarily install Inlet Pipe #3 to the Air 
Cleaner Bracket 60mm temporarily installed in 
3-7.(1) using the following provided parts.  
(Diagram 3-7-3) 

 
 P21: Hose Clamp #36 (×1) 
 P43: Rubber Insulator (×1) 

 

 NOTE  

・ Affix a Sponge Sheet to the hose clamp if the 
hose clamp comes in contact with the water 
tank.   

 
・ P44: Sponge Sheet 
 

・ If the buzzer mounting bracket comes in 
contact with Inlet Pipe #3, remove the buzzer 
and buzzer mounting bracket, and secure the 
buzzer to the harness using the provided Tie 
Wraps.  (Diagram 3-7-4) 

 
 P38: Tie Wrap (L) 
 P39: Tie Wrap (M) 

 
 
 



 

- 14 -

(4) Affix Sponge Sheets to appropriate positions so 
that Inlet Pipe #3 and the head light bracket do 
not come in contact with each other.  Before 
affixing the Sponge Sheets, cut to adequate 
sizes.  (Diagram 3-7-5) 

 
・ P44: Sponge Sheet 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(5) Temporarily install Inlet Pipe #2 to Inlet Pipe #3 
temporarily installed in 3-7.(2) using the 
provided hose and Hose Clamps.  (Diagram 
3-7-6) 

 
・ P3 : Inlet Pipe #2 (×1) 
・ P16:Purple Silicone Cushion Hose 60mm(×1) 
・ P21: Hose Clamp #36 (×2) 

 

 

 
 
(6) Temporarily install Inlet Pipe Bracket #1 and 

the Air Cleaner Bracket 60mm to the vehicle 
using the following parts.  (Diagram 3-7-7) 

 
・ P10: Inlet Pipe Bracket #1 (x1) 
・ P14: Air Cleaner Bracket 60mm (x1) 
・ P24: Bolt M6 L=15 (x1) 
・ P28: Flat Washer M6 Major Dia. (x1) 
・ P30: Lock Washer M6 (x1) 
・ P31: Flange Nut M6 (x1) 
・ Factory Bolt 
 
 
 

(7) Temporarily install Inlet Pipe Bracket #2 to the 
Air Cleaner Bracket 60mm temporarily installed 
to the vehicle in 3-7.(6) using the following 
parts.  (Diagram 3-7-8) 

 
・ P21: Hose Clamp #36 (x1) 
・ P43: Rubber insulator (x1) 
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(8) Temporarily install Inlet Pipe #1 to Inlet Pipe #2 
temporarily installed in 3-7.(5) using the 
following parts.  (Diagram 3-7-9) 

 
・ P 2: Inlet Pipe #1 (×1) 
・ P17: Purple Silicone Hose 60mm (×1) 
・ P19: Purple Silicone Hose 50mm (×1) 
・ P21: Hose Clamp #36 (×2) 
・ P22: Hose Clamp #28 (×2) 

 
(9) Tighten all bolts and hose clamps after verifying 

the installed parts do not come in contact with 
each other. 

 

 NOTE  

・ There must be more than 10mm clearance between Fuel Hose 8mm and Inlet Pipe #2. 
 
 
3-8. Installing the Outlet Pipe 

 
※ Step 6 will differ for vehicles using or not using 

an HKS SSQV. 
 
(1) Temporarily install Outlet Pipe #1 to the 

Intercooler Core Assembly using the following 
parts.  (Diagram 3-8-1) 

 
 P 5: Outlet Pipe #1 (×1) 
 P18: Purple Silicone Hose 60-70mm (×1) 
 P20: Hose Clamp #40 (×1) 
 P21: Hose Clamp #36 (×1) 
 
 
 
 
 

(2) Temporarily install Outlet Pipe #1 to the Air 
Cleaner Bracket 60mm temporarily installed in 
3-3.(2) using the following parts.  (Diagram 
3-8-2) 

 
 P21: Hose Clamp #36 (×1) 
 P43: Rubber Insulator (×1) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(3) Install the Purple Silicone Hose 60mm to Outlet 
Pipe #1.  (Diagram 3-8-3) 

 
 P17: Purple Silicone Hose 60mm (×1) 
 P21: Hose Clamp #36 (×1) 
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(4) Temporarily install Outlet Pipe #2 to the Purple 
Silicone Hose 60mm.  (Diagram 3-8-4) 

 
 P 6: Outlet Pipe #2 (×1) 
 P21: Hose Clamp #36 (×1) 
 

 NOTE  
・ Connect the shorter straight side of the pipe to 

the Purple Silicone Hose 60mm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(5) Temporarily install the Outlet Pipe Bracket and 

the Air Cleaner Bracket 60mm to the vehicle 
using the following parts.  (Diagram 3-8-5) 

 
 P12: Outlet Pipe Bracket (x1) 
 P14: Air Cleaner Bracket 60mm (x1) 
 P24: Bolt M6 L=15 (x1) 
 P28: Flat Washer M6 Major Dia. (x1) 
 P30: Lock Washer M6 (x1) 
 P31: Flange Nut M6 (x1) 
 Factory Bolt 

 

● If SSQV is used: 

(6) Install the SSQV to Outlet Pipe #3 using the 
following parts. 

 
 P 7: Outlet Pipe #3 (×1) 
 P41: C-ring (×1) 
 P42: O-ring (×1) 

 

● If SSQV is not used: 

(6) Install the Block-off Plate to Outlet Pipe #3 
using the following parts. 

 
 P 7: Outlet Pipe #3 (x1) 
 P40: Block-off Plate (x1) 
 P41: C-ring (x1) 
 P42: O-ring (x1) 
 

(7) Temporarily install Outlet Pipe #3 to the throttle 
body and Outlet Pipe #2 temporarily installed in 
3-8.(4) using the following parts.  (Diagram 
3-8-6, 3-8-7) 

 
 P16:Purple Silicone Cushion Hose 60mm(×1) 
 P21:Hose Clamp #36 (×2) 
 Factory Hose Clamp 
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(8) Install Outlet Pipe #3 to the Air Cleaner Bracket 
60mm temporarily installed in 3-8.(5) using the 
following parts. Keep adequate clearance 
between other parts.  (Diagram 3-8-8) 

 
 P21: Hose Clamp #36 (×1) 
 P43: Rubber Insulator (×1) 

 

 NOTE  

 If Outlet Pipe #3 comes in contact with the 
water piping, affix the Sponge Sheet to Outlet 
Pipe #3 in the appropriate areas. 

 
 P44: Sponge Sheet 
 

(9) Tighten all bolts and hose clamps after 
verifying installed parts do not come in contact 
with any other parts and are well-balanced. 

 

3-9. Installing the Blow-By Piping 

 
(1) Connect the T-fitting to blow-by hose A and B 

using the provided Hose Clamps.  (Diagram 
3-9-1) 

 
 P33: T-fitting (×1) 
 P34: Hose Clamp 12mm (×2) 
 

(2) Cut the 12mm Oil Resistant Hose to 550mm in 
length. 

 
 P47: Oil Resistant Hose (×1) 
 

(3) Connect the blow-by hose C and the T-fitting 
connected in 3-9.(1) using the 550mm Oil 
Resistant Hose. Secure it to the vehicle using 
the provided Hose Clamps and Joint Pipe.  
(Diagram 3-9-2) 

 
 P34: Hose Clamp 12mm (x3) 
 P49: Joint Pipe 12mm (x1) 
 P47: Oil Resistant Hose (Cut to 550mm) 
 P38: Tie Wrap (L) 
 P39: Tie Wrap (M) 
 

 
 
(4) Secure the brake vacuum hose A and the 12mm 

Oil Resistant Hose to the A/C pipe using the 
provided Tie Wraps.  (Diagram 3-9-3) 

 
 P38: Tie Wrap (L) 
 P39: Tie Wrap (M) 
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4. Modifying and Reinstalling Factory Parts 
 
(1) Cut off the portion of the intake duct indicated 

in Diagram 4-1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(2) Drill a 7mm hole in the air intake duct to secure 

the air intake duct to the air cleaner bracket.  
(Diagram 4-2)  

 
(3) Install the air intake duct to the vehicle.  

(Diagram 4-2) 
 

 NOTE  

・ To install the air intake duct, refer to the 
installation manual for the HKS Racing Suction 
Reloaded Intake Kit (P/N 70020-BF010 or 
70020-AF010). 

 
・ If the airflow harness comes in contact with the 

air intake duct, secure the airflow harness to 
the air cleaner bracket using the provided Tie 
Wrap.  

 
・ P39: Tie Wrap (M) 

 
(4) Cut off the portion of the bumper indicated in 

Diagram 4-3; so it does not come in contact 
with the Intercooler Core Assembly. 

 

 NOTE  

・ Make sure to cut off only necessary areas of the 
bumper. 

 

(5) Shave the indicated area of the bumper in 
Diagram 4-4.  Do not shave too much to make 
a hole in the bumper.  

 

 NOTE  

・ Make sure to shave only necessary areas of the 
bumper.  

 

(6) Reinstall other parts back to the original 
positions. 

 

 NOTE  

・ When reinstalling the under cover, remove the 
factory bolt securing Intercooler Bracket #2, and 
use the bolt to install the under cover. 
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(7) Reconnect the negative terminal to the battery. 
 
 
※ After the installation process is complete, check all items listed in the “Confirmation 

After Installation” section of the Instruction Manual. 
 
 

 


